PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
lan Murray	02/07/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Osteoimplant Technology, Inc.
Street Address:	11201 Pepper Road
City:	Hunt Valley
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21031

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10227208
Application Number:	60598388
Patent Number:	6464728
PCT Number:	US0402497

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)583-2437

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410-583-2400

Email: mcclure@bowie-jensen.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth S. McClure

Address Line 1: 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, 6th Floor

Towson, MARYLAND 21204 Address Line 4:

Elizabeth S. McClure NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 3

500020412

source=Assignment of Patent#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent#page2.tif

REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0052

PATENT

source=Assignment of Patent#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0053

ASSIGNMENT OF

PATENT

Ian Murray, an individual residing at 14351 Hampshire Knob Drive, Phoenix, Maryland 21131 (the "Assignor"), desires to: (i) assign the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter, collectively, the "Patent Applications"); and (ii) record such assignment in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Osteoimplant Technology, Inc. (the "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application. The address for the Assignee is 11201 Pepper Road, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor further acknowledges that he has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including, without limitation, all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part based in whole or in part upon the Patent Application, and the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Agreement not been made.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents, and any other official of the United States and any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to transfer the Patent Application to the Assignee as owner of all rights, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby represents and warrants that he has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that the Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0054 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this document on

the date indicated below.

Ian Murray

STATE OF Maryland

COUNTY OF Baltimore

) ss.

On the day of February, 2005, before me personally came Ian Murray, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is an individual residing at 14351 Hampshire Knob Drive, Phoenix, Maryland 21131 and that he signed his name thereto.

STEPHANIE L. COYNE
MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires December 17, 2006

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0055

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

- 1. Modular Neck for Femur Replacement Surgery, US 6,464,728 B1, issued 10/15/02
- 2. Modular Neck for Femur Replacement Surgery (CIP), Serial #10/227,208, 10/15/2002, Patent pending.
- 3. Multi-Axial Positioning System for Surgically Implanted Spinal Support (Spinal Polyaxial Joint MAPS) Serial # PCT/US2004/002497, filed 1/29/04 Patent Pending
- 4. Spinal Disc Replacement (Final Patent filed on 12/04 Serial # 60/598,388)

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0056

RECORDED: 02/16/2005